### **RESOLUTION 9665**

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF MAINTAINING BOULEVARDS IN THE GENERAL BOULEVARD DISTRICT NO. 3570 OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2007 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2008.

## WHEREAS:

- A. the City Commission did create a General Boulevard Maintenance District No. 3570 by Resolution 3570 on January 2, 1946; and,
- B. the City Commission did amend and excluded Lots 8-14, Block 34 of Boston and Great Falls Addition from the boundaries of the General Boulevard District by Resolution 8132 on September 1, 1987 in accordance with MCA 7-12-4335; and,
- C. the City Commission intends to continue trimming, pruning, spraying, and otherwise maintaining the trees within said district; and,
- D. the City Commission estimates the assessable cost of such maintenance within the General Boulevard Maintenance District No. 3570 at a total of TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$289,725).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

# <u>Section 1 – Continuance</u>

The City of Great Falls continues to trim, prune, spray and otherwise care for and maintains the trees in the General Boulevard Maintenance District.

### Section 2 – Costs Assessed

The costs of said care and maintenance in the Boulevard Maintenance District No. 3570, totaling \$289,725 are hereby assessed upon the properties in said district. Each lot and parcel within the district is hereby assessed in proportion to its square footage and that the procedure for determining the square footage to be assessed is the total square footage as set forth in Exhibit "A" of Resolution 6202 passed by the Great Falls City Commission on July 22, 1968, and presently on file in the office of the City Clerk.

# Section 3 – Assessments Due Date

These assessments are payable in two payments and will become delinquent at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on November 30, 2007 and May 31, 2008.

# <u>Section 4 – Assessment Hearing</u>

The City Commission will hear objections to the final adoption of this resolution at 7:00 p.m., August 7, 2007 in the Commission Chambers of the Civic Center Building, Great Falls, Montana.

# Section 5 – Notice of Hearing

The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to provide for two publications of the Notice of Resolution for Assessment in accordance with Section 7-1-4127, MCA, preceding the assessment hearing.

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2007.

		Dona R. Stebbins, Mayor	
ATTEST:			
City Clerk			
·			
(SEAL OF CITY)			
Approved for Legal Conte	ent: City Attorney		
State of Montana County of Cascade	) : ss		
Resolution 9665 was place	ed on its final passage a reof held on the 7 <sup>th</sup> day	reat Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the fand passed by the Commission of the City of Go of August, 2007, and approved by the Mayor of	reat Falls
		nto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Cit	y this 7 <sup>th</sup>
		City Clerk	
(SEAL OF CITY)			

## NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Great Falls City Commission in regular session on July 17, 2007, in the Commission Chambers, set a public hearing date for the regular Commission meeting on August 7, 2007, prior to acting upon Resolution 9665 entitled:

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF MAINTAINING BOULEVARDS IN THE GENERAL BOULEVARD DISTRICT NO. 3570 OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2007 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2008.

Copies of the above-designated Resolution 9665, and the assessment list therein mentioned are available in the office of the City Clerk, Cindy Kenczka, Acting City Clerk, and can be obtained by calling 406-455-8451, by picking it up in the Civic Center Building, 2 Park Drive, Room 202, Great Falls, MT or from the City's website at www.ci.great-falls.mt.us and are subject to inspection for a period of ten (10) days. The City Commission will hear objections to the final adoption of said Resolution 9665 or any part thereof and the assessments therein provided for when convened in regular session in the Commission Chambers on August 7, 2007, at 7:00 o'clock p.m., at which time and place the City Commission will consider Resolution 9665 for final adoption.

/s/ Cindy Kenczka, Acting City Clerk

Publication Date: <u>July 20, 2007 & July 27, 2007.</u>